



**Environmental
Protection Agency**

John R. Kasich, Governor

Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor

Scott J. Nally, Director

July 19, 2012

RE: CUYAHOGA COUNTY
CITY OF BRECKSVILLE
CLINICAL TECHNOLOGY BUILDING
CONSTRUCTION STORM WATER
PERMIT NO: 3GC05881

Mr. Dennis Forchione
Clinical Technology Inc
One Corporate Center
Broadview Heights, OH 44147

Mr. John Vinton
Palmieri Builders Inc
31005 Bainbridge Road
#5
Solon, OH 44139

Mr. Veri C. Trushel
Trushel Excavating Inc
10614 Kinsman Road
Newbury, OH 44065

Dear Mr. Forchione, Mr. Vinton, and Mr. Trushel:

On July 6, 2012 I performed a compliance inspection for storm water best management practices (BMPs) at the above referenced site. I was accompanied by Gregory Modic, Engineer with Donald G. Bohning & Associates, Inc. While on site I met with John Vinton, Superintendent of the site, and Brian Uhlenbrock, Inspector for the site. Our records indicate that Clinical Technology Inc has obtained coverage under the Ohio EPA General Storm Water National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) Permit for Construction Activities #3GC05881*AG.

After review of the site and Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWP3), I noted the following deficiencies in BMP implementation:

- The silt fence was loose in several places, and soil had been pushed on top of the fence in other locations. Please tighten the silt fence and pull the soil away from the silt fence. Also, the joint stakes of the silt fence must be twisted together prior to staking. The silt fence along the front and side of the site has not been trenched and backfilled; soil has just been set on top of the bottom of the fencing. Proper trenching and backfilling techniques must be used when installing silt fence. Please fix these deficiencies.

You are directed to provide me with a letter of response indicating the actions that you have taken or will take to address the deficiencies noted above. Your response must be received **no later than August 1, 2012**. Failure to comply with the NPDES permit is a violation of Ohio Revised Code 6111.04 and 6111.07 and is punishable by fines.

MR. DENNIS FORCHIONE
MR. JOHN VINTON
MR. VERI C. TRUSHEL
JULY 19, 2012
PAGE 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at (330) 963-1125 or by email at Katie.Bowman@epa.state.oh.us.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read 'Katie Bowman', with a long horizontal flourish extending to the right.

Katie Bowman
Assistant to the District Engineer
Division of Surface Water

KB:bo

attachments: Photos

pc: Brian Uhlenbrock, Landscape Architect, NEFF &
Gregory S. Modic, P.E., Donald G. Bohning & Associates, Inc.
John Vinton, Vice President, Palmieri Builders
Todd Houser, Cuyahoga SWCD

INSPECTION PHOTOS

Clinical Technology Building



Figure 1: Loose silt fence

Figure 2: Joint stakes not twisted together prior to staking



Figure 3: Silt fence not properly trenched and backfilled

Figure 4: Soil covering silt fence

City of Brecksville, Cuyahoga County
Photos taken on July 6, 2012
Photos taken by Katie Bowman, DSW